BUDGET, AS REQUESTED, ALLOCATED BY THE STATE OF 
CONNECTICUT, DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND 
PUBLIC PROTECTION, DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
AND HOMELAND SECURITY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE STATE 
OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT IN THE 
AMOUNT OF FORTY-ONE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($41,118.00) FOR EQUIPMENT AND 
RESOURCE ALLOCATION REIMBURSEMENTS 

WHEREAS, State of Connecticut, Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection,  
Division of Emergency Management and Homeland Security, created the Nuclear Safety 
Emergency Planning grant fund in order to provide funding for critical resources to local

[...]

Safety Emergency Program (NSEP) budget, as requested, allocated by the State of Connecticut, 
Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, Division of Emergency Management 
and Homeland Security with the approval of the State of Connecticut Office of Policy and 
Management in the amount of Forty-One Thousand One Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Zero Cents 
($41,118.00) for equipment and resource allocation reimbursements. 

Motion made by Councilor Norris, second by Councilor Piazza. 
All in favor. Motion carried. 6-0-0 

R-22-08-97 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 

PROCESS AND AUTHORIZE A PURCHASE ORDER TO TRITECH

[...]

All in favor. Motion carried. 6-0-0 

R-22-08-98 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

PROVISIONALLY APPROVE THE CONTRACT WITH LOTHROP 
ASSOCIATES LLP ARCHITECTS, 333 WESTCHESTER AVENUE, 
WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK, FOR THE QUOTED PRICE OF $98,200.00 
(NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO 
CENTS) FOR DESIGN ENGINEERING, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, 
BID SUPPORT AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES 
FOR THE CITY OF GROTON MUNICIPAL BUILDING RENOVATION 
PROJECT TO BE PAID FROM CAPITAL FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Municipal Building windows, storefront and concrete landing are

[...]

call engineering and architectural services; and 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize and provisionally 
approve the contract with Lothrop Associates LLP Architects, 333 Westchester Avenue, White 
Plains, New York, for the quoted price of $98,200.00 (Ninety-Eight Thousand Two Hundred 
Dollars and No Cents) for Design Engineering, construction documents, bid support and 
construction administration services for the City of Groton Municipal Building Renovation project 
to be paid from Capital Funds. 

Motion made by Deputy Mayor Depot, second by Councilor McCabe. 
All in favor. Motion carried. 6-0-0 

R-22-08-99 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 
TO AAIS CORPORATION, 8002 BOSTON POST ROAD, WEST HAVEN, 
CONNECTICUT, NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($38,934.00), 
INCLUDING A TWENTY PERCENT (20%) CONTINGENCY TO 
PROVIDE REMOVAL OF POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB) AND 
PCB MATERIALS AT THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT TO BE PAID 
FROM WATER AVAILABLE CASH AS A NON – BONDED CAPITAL 
EXPENSE 

WHEREAS, this vendor was selected in accordance with the Groton Utilities purchasing policy,

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on August 17, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission/ 
Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 
order to AAIS Corporation, 8002 Boston Post Road, West Haven, Connecticut, not to exceed 
Thirty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Four Dollars and No Cents ($38,934.00), including a 
twenty percent (20%) contingency to provide removal of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) and PCB 
materials at the Water Treatment Plant to be paid from Water available cash as a non – bonded 
capital expense, and furthermore, that the City Council be apprised of this action with the